

INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL FACILITIES • AIRPORT • INTERSTATE BRIDGE • MARINA

1000 E. Port Marina Drive • Hood River, OR 97031 • (541) 386-1645 • Fax: (541) 386-1395 • www.portofhoodriver.com • Email: porthr@gorge.net

2015 South Basin Dock Seasonal Lottery

A seasonal lottery will be offered again this year to allow various users in the community, such as summer boaters and fishermen, to have the opportunity to temporarily lease a slip. Seven (7) slips for boat lengths of 23 feet or less will be available on the South Basin Dock (formerly known as the Floatplane Dock).

Applications will be accepted through **4:00 p.m. on Thursday, March 12, 2015**. There will be two (2) lotteries; each Lottery Session will cost \$450.

- Lottery Session #1 will include May, June, and July.
- Lottery Session #2 will include August, September, and October.

The drawing will be held at **1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 17, 2015** at the Port of Hood River Boardroom located at 1000 E. Port Marina Drive, Hood River, OR 97031.

Applicants need not be present at the time of the drawing. Results of the Lottery will be emailed to all applicants and posted on the Port website. <u>All applicants whose names are drawn for a slip will have 10 business days (by March 31, 2015) to accept or decline the slip</u>. Those applicants who do not respond will be added to the Seasonal Waitlist.

Rules:

- 1. Information about the 2015 Seasonal Lottery will be published on the Port of Hood River website in January. Public notices will also be advertised in the Hood River News.
- 2. Only one (1) entry per household or partnership (co-titled and co-insured), per Lottery Session.
- 3. All successful applicants will abide by the Rules and Regulations of the Port of Hood River Marina, including but not limited to: proof of watercraft ownership, registration and insurance requirements.
- 4. Only applications received prior to the deadline are eligible to participate in the Lottery.
- 5. If the number of applicants is less than the number of slips, no public Lottery will be conducted for that year's drawing.
- 6. The drawing will be a blind drawing. Individual names will be drawn from a container in sequence until all names in the container have been exhausted.
- 7. The first seven (7) names drawn for each Session will be eligible for the slips.
- 8. The remaining names will be added to the Seasonal Waitlist in the order of their Lottery Number.
- 9. Once all numbers are recorded, Lottery results will be published on the Port website.
- 10. All applicants offered a seasonal slip will be required to respond to an offer for acceptance within the designated 10 days. If the offer is accepted, a completed agreement and seasonal fees of \$450 per Session must be paid in advance. Those applicants who do not respond (excludes declines) will be placed on the Seasonal Waitlist with an application date equal to the date the initial offer expired.
- 11. Each Lottery winner will be issued 1 key to the South Basin Dock gate. The refundable key deposit is \$50, paid in advance when the lease payment is made.
- 12. Specific slip assignments will be made by Port staff when the lease begins, with consideration given to vessel requirements and tenant preference.